

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No. 4 IN IA Nos. 411-412 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 1699 OF 1987

GAINDA RAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.C.D. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

WITH

IA No.1 In IA No. 4 IN IA Nos. 411-412 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s).
1699 OF 1987

(for directions and office report)

IA No.2 In IA No. 4 IN IA Nos. 411-412 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL)
NO(s). 1699 OF 1987

(For directions and office report)

IA No.1 in D.No. 5238 in WP (C) 1699/1987

(Appeal against the Registrar order)

IA No.1 In IA Nos. 415 & 416 in WP(C)NO. 1699 of 1987

(For directions)

IA No. 425, 426 & 427 In WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For impleadment and directions and exem. from filing OT and with office
report)

IA No. 428 IN WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For impeladment with office report)

WP(C)NO. 207/2012

(With appln. for directions and office report)

IA No.1 IN Con.P.(C)NO. 148/2006 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For directions)

IA NO.1 In D.NO. 67110/2012 IN WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(Appeal against the Registrar Order dated 5.9.2012)

IA No.5 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For impleadment filed by Mr. M.M.Kashyap, Advocate)

IA No.6 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For permission to file appln. for impleadment filed Ms. Mridula Ray
Bhardwaj,Adv.)

IA No.7 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For impleadment filed by Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.)

IA No.8 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(for directions filed by Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.)

IA No.9 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For impleadment, directions and filed by Mr. Dev Raj,Adv.)

IA No.11 & 12 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(for directions and intervention filed by Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.)

IA No.13 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(For intervention filed by Mr. Milind Kumar,Adv.)

-2-

IA No.14 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(for directions filed by Ms. Rani Chhabra,Adv.)

IA No.15 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(for impleadment filed by Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.)

IA No.16&17 In IA Nos. 411-412 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

(for impleadment and directions filed by Ms Hetu Arora Sethi,Adv.)

Conmt. Pet.(C)NO. 187/2013 in WP(C)NO. 1699/1987

Date: 29/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For the appearing parties:

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, ASG.
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.
Mr. R. Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. SWA Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Sarfraz A. Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mr. A. Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K. Verma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kr. Khanna, ASG.
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Seema Rao, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.
Mr. Brij Kishore Jauhari, Adv.

Mr. F.I. Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Kr. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Rai, Adv.

-3-

Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG.
Mr. B.S. Chahar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kr. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Kr. Takur, Adv.
Ms. Anand Shalani, Adv.

Mr. B.B. Sawhney, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Lakshay Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Adv.
Mr. H.A. Raichura, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Suman Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. M.M. Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. K.C. Dua, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. D. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dev Raj, Adv.

-4-

Mr. Haresh Raichura, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. M.R. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Narayan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Sri Rakesh K. Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General placed before the Court an unsigned and undated letter written by the Joint Secretary for Urban Development, GNCT of Delhi. A perusal of the letter shows that the bill regarding street vendors in Delhi is pending before the Council of Ministers.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel appearing for some of the applicants submitted that the enactment of legislation by Parliament as well as the Legislature of Delhi has been unduly delayed and, therefore, the Court may direct implementation of the National Policy for Urban Street Vendors of 2009 which postulates of constitution of Town Vending Committee and Ward Vending Committee and Appellate Authority to redress the grievance of the hawkers and street vendors.

-5-

Before passing an order on the request made by Sh. Bhushan, we asked Sh. Khanna whether the administration is

prepared to identify few of the selected sites and develop them for the purpose of providing a regulated hawking and street vending of the specified items.

In reply, Sh. Khanna gave out that he would ask the concerned officer to identify different sites and file an affidavit before this Court within seven days. For consideration of this issue, the matter be listed on 8.5.2013.

All other applications will be considered in the month of July, 2013.

Interim order passed earlier shall remain operative till further orders.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[PHOOLAN WATI ARORA]
COURT MASTER